Linear Power MOSFETS Basic and Applications
Abdus Sattar, Vladimir Tsukanov, IXYS Corporation
IXAN0068
Applications like electronic loads, linear regulators or Class A amplifiers operate in the
linear region of the Power MOSFET, which requires high power dissipation capability
and extended Forward Bias Safe Operating Area (FBSOA) characteristics. Such mode of
operation differs from the usual way of using Power MOSFET, in which it functions like
an “on-off switch” in switched-mode applications. In linear mode, the Power MOSFET is

MOSFETs with extended FBSOA suitable for reliable operation in linear mode.
Datasheets of these MOSFETs contain guaranteed FBSOA graphs. For example, Figure 3
shows the FBSOA graph for IXYS linear Power MOSFET IXTK22N100L with its tested
DC operation point marked. A list of currently available Power MOSFETs with extended
FBSOA capability is shown in Table 1.
Table 1: N-Channel Power MOSFETs with extended FBSOA from IXYS
Part No Vdss
(V)
Id
(A)
RthJC
oC /W
The SOA Specification
Power (W), Tc = 90 oC
Package Type
IXTH24N50L 500 24 0.31 200
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.5A
TO-247
IXTX46N50L 500 46 0.18 240
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.6A
PLUS247
IXTN46N50L 500 46 0.18 240
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.6A
SOT-227B
IXTK46N50L 500 46 0.18 240
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.6A
TO-264
IXTN62N50L 500 62 0.156 300
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.75A
SOT-227B
IXTB62N50L 500 62 0.156 300
@ Vds = 400V, Id = 0.75A
PLUS264
IXTH12N100L 1000 12 0.31 200
@ Vds = 600V, Id = 0.25A
TO-247
IXTX22N100L 1000 24 0.18 240
@ Vds = 800V, Id = 0.3A
PLUS247
IXTN22N100L 1000 24 0.18 240
@ Vds = 800V, Id = 0.3A,
SOT-227B
IXTK22N100L 1000 24 0.18 240
@ Vds = 800V, Id = 0.3A
TO-264
IXTN30N100L 1000 30 0.156 300
@ Vds = 600V, Id = 0.5A
SOT-227B
IXTB30N100L 1000 30 0.156 300
@ Vds = 600V, Id = 0.5A
PLUS264
Based on equation (2), a single power MOSFET such as IXTK22N100L with voltage
rating of 1000V provides a power rating of 700W. This power rating is normally used in